March 2005 1  M9999-031805
LM4040/4041 Micrel, Inc.
LM4040/4041
Precision Micropower Shunt Voltage Reference
General Description
Ideal for space critical applications, the LM4040 and LM4041
precision voltage references are available in the subminiature
(3mm × 1.3mm) SOT-23 surface-mount package.

R _ _ 1st Character R = Reference
Y _ _ 1st Character Y = Pb-Free
Ordering Information
  Part Number  Accuracy,
Standard  Pb-Free Voltage Temp. Coefficient
LM4040CIM3-2.5  LM4040CYM3-2.5 2.500V ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C
LM4040DIM3-2.5  LM4040DYM3-2.5 2.500V ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C
LM4040CIM3-4.1  LM4040CYM3-4.1 4.096V ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C
LM4040DIM3-4.1  LM4040DYM3-4.1 4.096V ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C
LM4040CIM3-5.0  LM4040CYM3-5.0 5.000V ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C
LM4040DIM3-5.0  LM4040DYM3-5.0 5.000V ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C
LM4041CIM3-1.2  LM4041CYM3-1.2 1.225V ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C
LM4041DIM3-1.2  LM4041DYM3-1.2 1.225V ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C
LM4041CIM3-ADJ  LM4041CYM3-ADJ 1.24V to 10V ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C
LM4041DIM3-ADJ  LM4041DYM3-ADJ 1.24V to 10V ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C
Fixed Version
SOT-23 (M3) Package
3
Pin 3 must float or be
connected to pin 2.
Adjustable Version
SOT-23 (M3) Package
1
2
3 –
FB
+
March 2005 3  M9999-031805
LM4040/4041 Micrel, Inc.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Reverse Current ......................................................... 20mA
Forward Current ......................................................... 10mA
Maximum Output Voltage
LM4041-Adjustable .................................................... 15V
Power Dissipation at TA = 25°C (Note 2)  ................ 306mW
Storage Temperature ................................ –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature
 Vapor phase (60 seconds) ............................... +215°C
 Infrared (15 seconds) ....................................... +220°C
ESD Susceptibility
 Human Body Model (Note 3)   ............................... 2kV
 Machine Model (Note 3)   .................................... 200V
Operating Ratings (Notes 1 and 2)
Temperature Range
(TMIN ≤ TA ≤ TMAX) ............................–40°C ≤ TA ≤ +85°C
Reverse Current
 LM4040-2.5 ............................................60µA to 15mA
  LM4040-4.1 ............................................68µA to 15mA
 LM4040-5.0 ............................................74µA to 15mA
 LM4041-1.2 ............................................60µA to 12mA
 LM4041-ADJ ..........................................60µA to 12mA
Output Voltage Range
 LM4041-ADJ ............................................1.24V to 10V
Functional  Diagram
LM4040, LM4041 Fixed